

No. 74777-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RONALD L. KIRKWOOD,

Appellant.

FILED
Aug 29, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

The Honorable Raquel Montoya-Lewis

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
tom@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT 5

 1. There was insufficient evidence presented at trial to support counts II through IV requiring their reversal and dismissal. 5

 a. *The State bears the burden of proving each of the essential elements of the charged offense beyond a reasonable doubt.* 5

 b. *D.S.’s testimony regarding counts II through IV was so generic and non-specific, there was nothing to distinguish between the counts.* 6

 c. *Mr. Kirkwood’s convictions must be reversed with instructions to dismiss.* 10

 2. The imposition of the condition of community placement requiring Mr. Kirkwood to avoid places where minors reside or congregate is unconstitutionally void for vagueness requiring the condition to be stricken. 11

 a. *Courts possess the authority to impose conditions that are constitutional.* 11

 b. *Crime related prohibition 3 is void for vagueness and must be stricken.* 12

3. The Court should exercise its discretion and deny any
request for costs on appeal. 14

F. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend XIV 5, 12

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... 5

Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978)..... 10

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)..... 5

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)..... 5

WASHINGTON CASES

First United Methodist Church v. Hearing Exam’r, 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996)..... 11

Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) 12

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) 11, 12, 13

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 15

State v. Crediford, 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996) 10

State v. Hayes, 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788, *review denied*, 130 Wn.2d 1016 (1996) 7, 8, 9

State v. Irwin, 191 Wn.App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015) 12, 13

State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) 14

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 5

State v. Sanchez Valencia, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010) 12

<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, review denied, __ Wn.2d __ (2016)	14, 15
--	--------

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>People v. Jones</i> , 51 Cal.3d 294, 792 P.2d 643 (1990).....	7
--	---

STATUTES

RCW 10.73.160	14
RCW 9.94A.030	11
RCW 9.94A.505	11
RCW 9.94A.703	11
RCW 9A.44.073	6

RULES

RAP 14.2.....	14
RAP 15.2.....	14
